MORRISTOWN REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION
Agenda
August 14, 2018

LH:H%W:?U
Call to Order
I. Approval of June 12t, 2018 Minutes
II.  Old Business: none
III. New Business:
ANNX-2213-2018: Request for Annexation of 1731 Hill Trail Drive
TEXT- 2212-2018: RP1 and R3 Text Amendments
IV. Departmental Reports:
Minor Subdivision Approved

MISD-2203-2018: 1405 W Morris BLVD and 1411 W Morris BLVD

Adjournment

The next meeting of the Morristown Regional Planning Commission is scheduled for September 11, 2018 at 4:00 pm.
The deadline to submit applications for this meeting is August 20, 2018.



Morristown Regional Planning Commission
Minutes
June 12" 2018

Members Present Others Present

Chairman Jim Beelaert Steve Neilson, Community Development Director
Vice Chairman Bill Thompson Lori Matthews, Senior Planner

Commissioner Wanda Neal Josh Cole, Planner

Commissioner Jack Kennerly
Commissioner Frank McGruffin
Commissioner Sylvia Hinsley
Commissioner Roni Snyder
Commissioner (Counciiman) Bob Garrett
Commissioner (Mayor) Gary Chesney

Chairman Beelaert called the meeting to order and invited anyone who wished to join the Commission in an invocation
and the Pledge of Allegiance.

I. Chairman Beelhaert called for approval of the May 8th, 2018 minutes.
Commissioner Thompson made a motion for approval of the May 8th, 2018 minutes; this was seconded by Commissioner
McGuffin. Upon voice votes, all Ayes.

ll. Old Business:

Director Steve Neilson asked that the Commission appoint a new Planning Commission Secretary.

Chairman Beelaert made the motion to nominate Commissioner Roni Snyder which was seconded by Commissioner Bob
Garrett. Upon voice votes, all Ayes.

lll. New Business:

Rezoning Request for 2342 Buffalo Trail Road.

Mr. Josh Cole stated the submittal to rezone 2342 Buffalo Trail Road from R2 (Residential) to A1 (Agricultural/Forestry) was
requested by the property owner in order to continue its use as a hay field. Mr. Cole stated the application met all necessary
requirements and explained the current zone of R-2 allowed for the use of crop production to include hay fields but the
applicant was adamant in their request to change the zoning designation. Mr. Kennerly reiterated that should the property
not be rezoned, the current use of the hay fieild may continue, Mr. Cole stated this to be correct. Chairman Beelaert called
for a motion. None was made. Mr. Beelaert stated even as no motion had been made, the Planning Commission would
allow the audience to voice their concerns. Neighbors stated they feared pit bulls on the applicant's property; the applicant
does not currently mow his own yard; one neighbor stated in 20 years he had never seen hay cut on the property; if rezoned
cattle could be put on the property and the smell would hurt the entire neighborhood. Chairman Beelhaert stated the
submittal would not be considered this evening due to lack of any motion made.

Zoning Ordinance Amendments for Short-term Rental Units

Director Steve Neilson stated the proposal of having to address recent legislation requiring cities to allow short term
(residential) rentals. Staff has broken this use into two categories to be owner and non-owner occupied. Owner occupied
requires residential zoning and demonstration that the land owner lives at residence. Non- owner occupied would be in
commercial districts and require BZA approval. No units will be allowed until permits had been issued, must be 21 years of
age, property must have paved parking for extra rentals. Maximum number of adults to be 4 plus room for children. No
advertising would be allowed on property so no difference between the residence and all surrounding property could be
made. Smoke alarms required as well as carbon monoxide testers.  Valid contact information for the residential owner
would need be supplied. The permit may be denied or voided if 3 or more complaints are filed on the property in one year.
An appeals process can be made with the City's Codes Officer. Demonstration that legal operation of a rental 6 months
prior to adoption of this ordinance would be allowed with documentation presented to City Staff. Impact on neighborhood
should be minimal and the intent is to protect the integrity of the single family residential neighborhoods. It will be under
14-228 for home occupation and in all commercial districts. No new district will be created rather these new requirements
would be listed and permitted as home occupations for owner occupied units and rentals in commercial would entail the
commercial zoning districts allowing the use list the requirements. All new Code with permits and applications will be on
line once adopted. Jim Beelhaert stated the cost of the permit, once approved by City Council would be included on the
City's fee schedule.

Commissioner Jim Beelhaert asked for the motion.



Commissioner Roni Snyder made the motion to approve the text amendments for short term rentals as dictated by the
State of Tennessee; this was seconded by Commissioner Frank McGruffin. All members voted (unanimously) in favor of
the amendment as submitted.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

Respectfully submitted,

Mr. William Thompson, Vice Chairman

WT/Im



City of Morristown

Incorporated 1855
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING

TO: Morristown Regional Planning Commission

FROM: Lori Matthews, Senior PIannqr u{/

DATE: August 14" 2018 ’

SUBJECT: Annexation Request of Hill Trail Drive and Adjoining Land
SUBMITTAL:

The Planning Department has received a request from Mr. Phillip Carlyle to annex Hamblen County Tax ID #016-065.00
currently addressed as 1731 Hill Trail Drive. Zoned both for agriculture (A-1) and single family residential (R-1) by
Hamblen County, the subject land is located adjacent to Windswept Subdivision along Cherokee Lake in north Morristown.

The owner intends to develop a majority of this 71 + acre parcel into single family residential lots with public streets and
infrastructure, hence his request to incorporate with the City’'s R-2 (Medium Density Residential) zoning designation in
place, as opposed to going through a rezoning process at a later date. The owner has been advised that Hill Trail Drive
is a substandard street and will possibly require upgrades to handle the additional traffic generated by a large
development.

The subject parcel, which is split to the south by Hill Trail Drive, adjoins Windswept Subdivision, Cherokee Lake and
Cherokee Lakeview Homes Subdivision. The requested annexation will include the entirety of Hill Trail Drive (a 30 foot
+/- right-of-way) from its intersection with Spout Springs Road to its intersection with Lakewood Drive which will be
approximately 2,376 linear feet. Current City limits for this area extend from the intersection of Spout Springs Road at its
intersection with Shields Ferry Road north, to include Windswept Subdivision (annexed in 2005, 2006).

Morristown Utilities Commission will serve as provider for all utilities to include electric, sanitary sewer and water needs
to the development. No additional Fire or Police personnel will be required at this time.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of this request as submitted and would ask that the Planning Commission forward the
submittal on to City Council for approval.
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RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION ADOPTING A PLAN OF SERVICES FOR THE ANNEXATION OF PROPERTY
LOCATED ALONG HILL TRAIL DRIVE ;

WHEREAS, TENNESSEE CODE ANNOTATED, TITLE 6, CHAPTER 51, AS AMENDED REQUIRES
THAT A PLAN OF SERVICES BE ADOPTED BY THE GOVERNING BODY.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF MORRISTOWN, TENNESSEE:

Property identified as being located in the first civil district of Hamblen County, Hamblen County
Tax Parcel ID # 032 016 06500 000 2018 which is divided by the rights-of-way of Hill Trail
Drive to include 71.2 (+/-) acres more or less, the general location being shown on the attached
exhibit A;

Section |. Pursuant to the provisions of Title 6, Chapter 51, Tennessee Code Annotated, there is hereby
adopted, for the area bounded as described above, the following plan of services.

Police Protection
Patrolling, radio responses to calls, and other routine police services using present personnel and equipment
will be provided upon the effective date of annexation.

Fire Protection

Fire protection by the present personnel and the equipment of the fire fighting force, within the limitations of
available water and distances from fire stations, will be provided upon the effective date of annexation. Water
for fire protection to serve the substantially developed annexed area(s) will be provided in accordance with
current policies of Morristown Utilities Commission unless authorized by franchise agreement with another
utility district which has made service available with capabilities to meet City of Morristown Fire Protection
Standards. Any extension of water system infrastructure beyond that of Morristown Utilities Commission
policies shall be at the expense of the property owner or developer.

Water Service
Water for potable use will be provided in accordance with current policies of Morristown Utilities Commission.

Sanitary Sewer Service
Any extension of said shall be at the expense of the property owner or property developer.

Electrical Service

Electrical service for domestic, commercial and industrial use will be provided at city rates for new lines as
extended in accordance with current policies of Morristown Utility Commission. In those parts of the annexed
area presently served by another utility cooperative, the above conditions or terms will begin with the
acquisition by the city of such cooperatives or parts thereof, which may be delayed by negotiations and/or
litigation.

Refuse Collection
The same regular refuse collection service now provided within the City will be extended to the annexed
area sixty days following the effective date of annexation.

Streets

Reconstruction and resurfacing of streets, installation of storm drainage facilities, construction of curbs and
gutters, and other such major improvements, as the need therefore is determined by the governing body,
will be accomplished under current policies of the city. Traffic signals, traffic signs, street markings and other
traffic control devices will be installed as the need therefore is established by appropriate study and traffic
standards. Street name signs where needed will be installed as new street construction requires.



Inspection Services
Any inspection services now provided by the City (building, property maintenance, electrical, plumbing, gas,
housing, sanitation, etc.) will begin upon the effective date of annexation.

Planning and Zoning

The planning and zoning jurisdiction of the city will apply to the annexed area in conjunction with the effective
date of annexation. The recommended zoning designation for this land will be R-2 (Medium Density
Residential).

Street Lighting
Street lights will be installed in accordance to City and Morristown Utilities Commission policies.

Recreation
Residents of the annexed area may use all existing recreational facilities, parks, etc., on the effective date

of annexation. The same standards and policies now used will be followed in expanding the recreational
program and facilities in the enlarged city.

Section ll. This Resolution shall become effective from and after its adoption.

Passed on this day of , 2018.

Mayor
ATTEST:

City Administrator



MORRISTOWN UTILITIES COMMISSION
441 West Main Street
P.O. Box 667
Morristown, Tennessee 37815
Phone; (423) 586-4121 Fax: (423) 587-6590
www.musfiber.net

July 20, 2018

Attention: Steve Neilson
City of Morristown

100 West 1% North Street
Morristown, TN 37814

Subject: Ridge Water Pointe Development Water and Wastewater Service
Mr. Neilson

Morristown Utilities Commission has reviewed the proposed Ridge Water Pointe Development
on Spout Springs Road and requirements to provide water and wastewater services. Location of this
development will require extension of wastewater infrastructure and upgrades to existing water
infrastructure. These identified infrastructure improvements and associated cost has been discussed
with the developer and a preliminary agreement has been reached to share cost. Based upon these
preliminary conversations with the developer Morristown Utilities Commission is intending to provide
water and wastewater service to the development. If you have any further questions or concerns, please
contact myself or Water Operations Manager Mike Howard.

Sincerely,

/,rf { ¥ -"./
P ‘I'I/ ey P __")’r—-’ L,

J6seph S. Wigingtah, P.E.
‘General Manager/CEO

Cc: Phillip Carlyle

Electric - Telecommunications - Water - Wastewater Services
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING :' iSpfoiet ) s S

TO: Morristown Regional Planning Commission
FROM: Steve Neilson, Community Development DirectoESrP'
DATE: August 14,2018

SUBJECT: Text Amendment — R3 and RP-1 Districts

BACKGROUND:

As part of staff’s continuing effort to update the Zoning Ordinance, staff has begun reviewing the residential
districts. The proposed changes to the R-3, High Density Residential District, and the RP-1, Planned
Residential District, are attached.

At the July 10" Planning Commission workshop staff

Units Per Acre

discussed the various densities in each of the district.  Staff |, ¥
pointed out that Morristown allowed the lowest residential | »
densities compared to other cities in the region of relatively | «

compatible size. With the tremendous growth of the local ‘ 2 I
manufacturing industry, there is an increase pressure on the | * .

housing market to provide diverse and affordable housing. | I bR oz,
Allowing higher densities will help the city address these | I l 2
issues. I

In addition to amending densities, staff is proposing other

1.3

amendments which include:

R-3, High Density Residential District

RP-1.

Increasing multi-family residential density from 11.3 to 20 units per acre

Removed retail and office uses from district

Add twenty (20) percent open space requirement

Removed requirement that property must be zoned R2 prior to be rezoned to R3.
Amending minimum front yard setback from twenty (20) feet to twenty-five (25) feet

Planned Residential District

Increasing multi-family residential density from 10 to 20 units per acre.

Density could be increased to twenty-five (25) provided the petitioner meets certain conditions.
Added a requirement for building elevations/renderings for all new proposed buildings

Increase open space requirement from ten (10) percent to twenty (20) percent.

Removed parking requirements (parking is already addressed in Ch. 2 — General Zoning Provisions)
Removed subdivision standards (these standards are addressed in the City’s Subdivision Regs.)
Moved landscape buffer requirements to Ch.33 — Landscape , Buffers and Screening

Moved Pedestrian Walkway requirements to Ch. 2 — General Zoning Provisions

P.O. Box 1499 e Morristown, Tennessee 37816-1499 o Phone (423) 585-4620 ¢ Fax (423) 585-4679



Staff has received letters from Jack Fishman, Chairman of the Industrial Development Board and Marshall
Ramsey, President of the Chamber of Commerce supporting higher densities.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of the proposed text amendments.

P.O. Box 1499 e Morristown, Tennessee 37816-1499 o Phone (423) 585-4620 ¢ Fax (423) 585-4679



CHAPTER 4
(RP-1) PLANNED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

SECTION

14-401.
14-402.
14-403.
14-404.

RP-1 PLANNED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT.
PURPOSE.

USES PERMITTED.
REQUIREMENTS FOR EACH DEVELOPMENT WITHIN A RP-1 DISTRICT.



Chapter 4
RP-1 Planned Residential Development District
(3064-06/05/2001)

14-401. PLANNED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT (RP-1) DISTRICT

14-402. PURPOSE

The purpose of this district is to encourage creativity and flexibility in planned residential developments.
Higher development density may be obtained through the protection of scenic vistas, waterways. hillsides
(mountains) while creating open spaces and promoting a pedestrian friendly atmosphere.

All development within the RP-1 must be approved by the Planning Commission. Any change of use,
increase in density. or significant modification to the approved plan must be approved by the Planning

Commission.

4-403. USES PERMITTED

—_—

Bed-and-Breakfast.

Clubhouse and amenities as an accessory to the overall development

~

4. Day Care Centers.

5.-—DuplexResidentiak
6.  Golf Courses (public or private).
Group Homes
7. Home Occupation require Board of Zoning Appeals approval (3584-08/01/2017).
8.  Marinas.



10, Musing-Homes-(Assisted-biving-bacilities):
Convalescent and Nursing Homes, retirement homes. orphanages. and assisted living facilities.
Churches. Synagogues. Temples, Parsonages and Parish Houses and other Places of Worship.
12.  Private Schools.
13.  Public Buildings, Parks, and other Public/Governmental Uses, and Utilities.
Residential Dwellings (one-family. two-family, multifamily)
+h—Single FamilyResidentiak:

14-404. REQUIREMENTS FOR EACH DEVELOPMENT WITHIN A RP-1 DISTRICT

1.

2.

Minimum Development Bistriet Size: 5 acres
Minimum Frontage (For Development Bistriet): 200 feet adjacent to a public right-of-way

RP-1 District Locations: Must be located adjacent to a public right-of-way that is classified as a
collector or arterial street.

Minimum Lot Size: N/A
Minimum Lot Frontage per Residential Unit: N/A
Density Permitted: Twenty (20) 40 dwelling units per acre.

The density permitted may be increased up to Twenty-five (25) 12 units per acre if two or more of
the following enhancements are applied to the proposed development—if-applicable:

1. Preservation of hillside vistas on ridges or other steep topographic regions having a slope of
25% or greater (River Ridge, Crockett Ridge, Kidwells Ridge, Boatmans Ridge, and Bays
Mountain). This can be achieved by clustering development away from scenic vistas.

2. Protect existing trees and/or other natural vegetation areas, preserve 75% of the existing,
natural healthy hardwoods area when greater than seven (7) acres.

3. Clustering development within areas that have been previous disturbed (land grading) instead
of developing onto undisturbed, pristine areas.

4. Preservation of scenic views of major water bodies by clustering development away from lake
banks, streams, and rivers.

5. Increase the land area for wildlife, natural vegetation, or wetland (floodplain area) protection

and enhancements.

Use and maintenance of permeable pavements.

7. Creation and maintenance of new recreational facilities such as playgrounds, trails, golf
courses, and marinas.

8 —H-the-amount-olfopenspace-is-greaterthan+H0%—G449-09/04/2042y

3



10.

11.

desiibyd e\*elrepmem——wh’ ., ereas-i-proposed-developme : b
less-dense-development:

Maximum Building Height: 45 feet, or what is determined by the height limitation within the
Airport Overlay District, whichever is more strict.

Minimum Amount of Open Space: twenty (20%) ten-pereent{H0%)—3449-09/04/2012)

Yard Setback Requirements:

Front: Twenty-five (25) Fhirty(39) feet if adjacent to a public right-of-way, otherwise N/A.

Side: If adjacent to a public right-of-way — twenty-five (25) +5-feet
If interior — zero lot line
» H =g H H - 3 H Y - . .'. : a -
30)£ s Geoot fai-hiithon aiin. Sellvod Elj ._|; _ jl

Rear: If adjacent to a public right-of-way — twenty-five (25) +5-feet
If interior — zero lot line
n o -
30)-f £ dovil oo bufk > v - j|:3 = jl

Perimeter: Twenty-five (25) foot setback for all improvements along the perimeter of the
development.

Utilities: All proposed utilities, including but not limited to, cable, gas, electric, water, sewer, and
telephone lines, for any new developments must be underground.

Building elevations/renderings are required for proposed new development.
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For public_and private streets, the streets shall be constructed to City street standards. For more
information, please refer to the City of Morristown’s Subdivision Regulations. A public right-of-
way shall be built to connect to the adjacent properties in order to connect to one another. If due to
topographic conditions or some other physical constraint, this may be waived by the Director of
Planning. A private street will not be accepted by the City of Morristown as a public right-of-way
unless it is built to City street standards and meets all zoning requirements (including building
setbacks).




Chapter 33- Landscape, Buffers and Screening

14-3304.E. Buffer Yard

1.

Applicability

l-- e ? + . spoge . . Y
Bl ik oot ) .ji'l' ‘ & I

To_minimize the impact of higher impact uses on surrounding properties. a Buffer Yard is
required when:

a. A nonresidential site borders any agricultural or residential zoning district or use; and

b. A multi-family site borders an agricultural or single-family district or use.

Buffer vards mav be included in the building setback requirements. but cannot interfere with
existing or proposed utility easements.




Chapter 2- General Zoning Provisions
Pedestrian Movement

A pedestrian walkway is required to connect all buildings to a public right of way. A pedestrian
walkway can be a concrete sidewalk, or a bright white-painted striped marking, or a five-foot paved
hard asphalt surface. The asphalt surface may be recommended in order to connect to the City’s
Greenway Project, if applicable.




CHAPTER 7
(R-3) HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT

SECTION

14-701.
14-702.
14-703.
14-704.
14-705.
14-706.
14-707.
14-708.
14-709.
14-710.

R-3 HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT.
USES PERMITTED.

USES PERMITTED ON REVIEW.

LOT WIDTH.

DEPTH OF FRONT YARD.

DEPTH OF REAR YARD.

WIDTH OF SIDE YARDS.

BUILDING AREA.

LOT AREA.

OPEN SPACE



Chapter 7
R-3 HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT
(2854-10/01/1996)

14-701. R-3 HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT

+ This residential district is intended to promote and encourage the establishment of a suitable
environment for urban residence in areas appropriate by location and character for occupancy by
high-density, zero lot line development.

14-702. USES PERMITTED

. Any use permitted and as regulated in the R-1 and R-2 Residential Districts.

2z Zero lot line town homes.

14-703. USES PERMITTED ON REVIEW

1. Any use permitted on review in the R-1 and R-2 Residential Districts.

24 Convalescent and Nursing Homes. retirement homes, orphanages. and assisted living facilities.
a. The property shall have access from a collector or arterial street.

14-704. LOT WIDTH

Minimum lot width Any-let shall be no less than fifty (50) feet at the building line, end corner lots shall
be have a minimum lot width of fifty-five (55) feet at the building line.

14-705. DEPTH OF FRONT YARD

G et libibhalibe | o G e S B e

Minimum depth of front yard for a principal building shall be no less than twenty-five (25) feet to the
front lot line. Minimum depth of front vard shall apply to all public right-of-wavs.

AW#H&H#—M%HW'@F&@&—FF&HH&{H—" S SOHS -




Any lot within a newly proposed subdivision which does not have primary access on a road network
internal to the newly proposed subdivision but has access on an already existing street network shall be
subject to additional front yard requirements as determined by the Morristown Planning Commission for
the purpose of safe vehicular ingress and egress. (3009-09/07/1999)

14-706. DEPTH OF REAR YARD

QHEJ pl‘lﬁiii}iﬂl h"”i"":lg ¥ ,In:. I “ E-h.lu be liai.ated AO-Rearer ||’IHH ‘." ”": Egull !.‘EEI ‘H '.IC“! rear I !t H“E-

Minimum depth of rear yard for a principal building shall be no less than twenty (20) feet to the rear lot
line.

14-707. WIDTH OF SIDE YARDS

WW%)WWkﬂWM&WWI%L%%%M%&M

Other than zero-lot line development, the minimum depth of side yard for a principal building shall be no
less than ten (10) feet to the side lot line.

14-708. BUILDING AREA

The principal building and accessory building on any lot shall not cover more than thirty (30) percent of
the total area of said lot.

14-709. LOT AREA

1.  Minimum Asy lot size for a single family dwelling shall be no less than 5,500 square feet in area

where one-residential unit occupiessaidot.

2. Minimum A#y lot size for two (2) family dwellings shall be no less than 11,000 square feet in area

where two 24 restdentinltitrocenpy—atd-ot,

Minimum density for three (3) or more dwelling units is twenty (20) units per acre.

14-710 OPEN SPACE
Minimum open space of twenty (20) percent for all multi-family developments of three (3) or more

dwelling units.
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CHAMBER 0% COMMERCE
TENNESSEE

August 8, 2018

Mr. Steve Neilson, Community Development Director
City of Morristown

P. O. Box 1499

Morristown, TN 37816

Dear Steve:

Over the last couple of years Morristown and Hamblen County have experienced tremendous
growth in the industrial and commercial sectors. Many of our local industries have expanded
and two large industry announcements have been made in the last 18 months. In addition, many
new retailers and restaurants have located in our community with several others preparing to
open.

With unemployment at a record low, not only in Hamblen County but also many of the
surrounding counties, our community now needs to look at growing our population. However,
our housing options at this time are very limited.

After meeting with several developers to discuss our community’s need for more housing, I am
now aware of a density limitation within the City boundary. Since Morristown is in need of both
single family and multi-family housing, I am in support of increasing the density for
development. This change would put us in line with other communities and allow developers to
be more competitive with their projects.

Morristown is a thriving, progressive city and 1 want to see the momentum we have experienced
in the last few years to continue. Housing is an important aspect of this growth and action is
needed to keep in going forward. Please consider making the changes necessary to allow the
expansion of our housing.

Sincerely,

P ==
Marshall Ramsey Lg_‘
President

MR/jb
OUNTA
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825 W. First North Street » P.O. Box 9 * Morristown, TN 37815
423-586-6382 * fax: 423-586-6576
www.morristownchamber.com



Industrial Development Board of The City of

VOISIOW N

P.O. Box 9 » 825 West First North St. ® Morristown, TN 37815 » Ph. 423-586-6382
August 8, 2018

Mr. Steve Neilson, Community Development Director
City of Morristown

P. O. Box 1499

Morristown, TN 37816

Dear Steve;

Over the last couple of years Morristown and Hamblen County have experienced tremendous
growth in the industrial and commercial sectors. Many of our local industries have expanded
and two large industry announcements have been made in the last 18 months. In addition, many
new retailers and restaurants have located in our community with several others preparing to
open.

With unemployment at a record low, not only in Hamblen County but also many of the
surrounding counties, our community now needs to look at growing our population. However,
our housing options at this time are very limited.

It is my understanding that several developers have looked in our community for proposed
projects. However, they have concerns regarding a density limitation within the City boundary.
Since Morristown is in need of both single family and multi-family housing, I am in support of
increasing the density for development. This change would put us in line with other
communities and allow developers to be more competitive with their projects.

Morristown is a thriving, progressive city and I want to see the momentum we have experienced
in the last few years to continue. Housing is an important aspect of this growth and action is
needed to keep in going forward. Please consider making the changes necessary to allow the
expansion of our housing,

Sincerely,

——




